PRESS RELEASE - FIRST HALF 2015

### Banca IFIS, record profits in the first six months of 2015 (+161,3%) The CEO Giovanni Bossi: "Expecting to raise the dividend per share by 10 to 15% in 2015"

Table of Contents	
1 <sup>st</sup> half 2015 1 January - 30 June	<ul> <li>Net banking income: 264,7 million Euro (+85,1%);</li> <li>Net profit from financial activities: 247,8 million Euro (+103,4%);</li> <li>Profit for the period: 130,8 million Euro (+161,3%);</li> <li>Bad loans ratio in the Trade Receivables sector down from 1,3% to 1,2%;</li> <li>Cost of credit quality: 112 bps;</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1): 15,43% (13,89% at 31 December 2014);</li> <li>Total Own Funds Capital Ratio: 16,11% (14,21% at 31 December 2014);</li> <li>Hiring up: 98 new resources added.</li> </ul>
2 <sup>nd</sup> quarter 2015 1 April - 30 June	<ul> <li>Net banking income: 193,5 million Euro (+162,8%);</li> <li>Net profit from financial activities: 182,7 million Euro (+200,2%);</li> <li>Profit for the period: 104,6 million Euro (+312,0%).</li> </ul>

#### **Comment on operations**

Mestre, 28 July 2015 – The Board of Directors of Banca IFIS met today under the chairmanship of Sebastien von Fürstenberg and approved the interim financial report for the first half of 2015.

"We present the market with outstanding half-yearly results," said Giovanni Bossi, Banca IFIS CEO, adding: "They prove once more that Banca IFIS's model works, the actions taken are effective, and the Group is on an

innovative path that will stand the test of time. The Bank's current equity will allow all core businesses to grow steadily.

Bolstering our capital base allows us to tackle market challenges with assurance. In light of the results achieved - stressed Mr. Bossi - and the evidence pointing to favourable operating performance expected in the second half of the year, the Board of Directors believes it possible to propose an increase of the dividend per share by 10 to 15% compared to 2014".

#### **Operating performance**

#### **Consolidated Income Statement analysis**

**Net banking income** amounted to 264,7 million Euro, +85,1% compared to the prior-year period. The 143,0 million Euro increase was attributable to the surge in the DRL (+50,0%) and Tax Receivables (+72,3%) segments, as well as the gains related to the rearrangement of part of the government bond portfolio completed in April 2015 (gross 124,0 million Euro).

The result of the trade receivables segment (77,3 million Euro compared to 78,6 million Euro in the first half of 2014, -1,7%) was influenced by opposite performance trends in the Credi Impresa Futuro and Pharma business areas. The Pharma business area's net banking income fell 15,9% in the first half compared with the prior-year period. This was the result of lower purchase commissions charged to the seller and classified as interest income: since late 2014, the Pharma business area has changed its market approach, buying packages of receivables at par value (or slightly below par). Therefore, the Bank makes profits on the interest accrued on late payments, conservatively recognising it below the rate of interest on arrears, as well as settlements entered into in the period. The Bank is currently improving the accounting for this component in accordance with the reference regulatory framework to better reflect the actual profitability of this business area. Credi Impresa Futuro's performance was essentially in line with the prior-year period. The trade receivables sector reported a turnover of 4,6 billion Euro (+22% from June 2014), outstanding loans totalling 2,6 billion Euro (+21,1% from June 2014), and a 7% rise in the number of financed SMEs compared to the first half of the previous year.

Net banking income in the DRL segment, which deals with acquiring and managing non-performing loans in the unsecured segment, totalled 19,4 million Euro compared with 13,0 million Euro in the prior-year period (+50,0%). The excellent first-half performance was the result of the robust trend in bills of exchange and expressions of willingness—rising 22% overall (83,4 million Euro compared to 68,2 million Euro at 30 June 2014)—and the acceleration in the Legal Factory's judicial collection operations. It should be noted that net banking income alone is not representative of the DRL segment's performance since, as far as bad loans in the DRL segment are concerned, it does not account for the economic impact of the changes in expected cash flows, which are recognised under net impairment losses/reversals on receivables.

The Tax Receivables segment generated 7,5 million Euro (4,4 million Euro in the first half of 2014, +72,3%), thanks largely to the considerable amounts collected during the period and the reduction in debt collection times compared to initial estimates.

The Governance and Services segment posted 160,4 million Euro, compared to 47,0 million Euro at 30 June 2014 (+241,1%). The gain on the securities sold as part of the mentioned rearrangement of the government

bond portfolio contributed to this result. In addition, the segment improved its profitability thanks to lower retail funding costs—the result of a planned reduction in funding and interest rates.

In the **second quarter**, net banking income stood at 193,5 million Euro (69,5 million Euro net of the gains on the rearrangement of part of the government bond portfolio), compared to 73,6 million Euro in the prior-year period. Trade receivables contributed 37,9 million Euro (vs. 41,1 million Euro), the DRL segment 12,0 million Euro (vs. 6,4 million Euro), tax receivables 3,6 million Euro (vs. 2,2 million Euro), and the Governance and Services segment 140,0 million Euro (nearly 16 million Euro net of the gains on the rearrangement of the government bond portfolio) compared to 23,9 million Euro in the same period last year.

**Net impairment losses on receivables** stood at 12,7 million Euro, compared to 21,2 million Euro at 30 June 2014 (-40,1%). In the trade receivables segment alone, the consistently downward trend is attributable to the continuous monitoring of how the counterparty's risk profile evolves. All along, the Bank has maintained a rigorous and consistent policy for assessing borrowers' creditworthiness. The decrease in impairment losses resulted in a significant improvement in the ratio of credit risk cost concerning trade receivables to the relevant average loan balance over the last 12 months, down to 112 bps.

The ratio of bad loans to loans in the trade receivables sector improved to 1,2% from 1,3% at 31 December 2014.

The bad-loan coverage ratio of the trade receivables segment was 87,2%, up from 86,4% at 31 December 2014.

The Group's **net profit from financial activities** was 247,8 million Euro (123,8 million Euro net of the mentioned portfolio rearrangement), compared to 121,8 at 30 June 2014 (+103,4%).

Net profit from financial activities in the Trade Receivables segment rose 13,6% to 63,8 million Euro compared to 56,2 million in the first half of 2014, largely because of the fall in impairment losses on loans and receivables; the DRL segment stood at 20,2 million Euro, compared to 14,3 million at 30 June 2014 (+41%), due to the new collection methods introduced in the DRL segment by the CrediFamiglia brand; the Tax Receivables segment stood at 7,5 million Euro, compared to 4,3 million at 30 June 2014, up 75,6% for the reasons already explained in the "net banking income" section. Finally, net profit from financial activities in the Governance and Services segment, excluding the impact of the mentioned rearrangement of the government bond portfolio, fell 31,5% to 32,2 million Euro, compared to 47,0 million Euro in the prior-year period. Please note that this result was affected by the impairment losses (4,2 million Euro) recognised on two unlisted equity instruments after testing them for impairment.

In the **second quarter**, net profit from financial activities totalled 182,7 million Euro (60,9 million Euro in the second quarter of 2014). Trade receivables contributed 30,0 million Euro (+7,9% compared to 27,8 million Euro in the second quarter of 2014); the DRL segment 11,3 million Euro (+60,2% compared to 7,1 million Euro in the prior-year period); tax receivables 3,6 million Euro (+76,2 % compared to 2,0 million Euro in the second quarter of 2014); and the Governance and Services segment totalled 137,8 million Euro, compared to 23,9 million Euro at 30 June 2014.

At 30 June 2015, **operating costs** were up 11,1%, from 46,6 million Euro in the first half of 2014 to 51,8 million Euro. At 23,7 million Euro, personnel expenses rose 11,6% (21,2 million in 2014)— due to new hiring: 98 new

staff added in the first six months of 2015, up 15,9% compared to 31 December 2014. This increase is consistent with the goal to strengthen some areas and services supporting the business and the scenario in which the Group operates. At 30 June 2015, the Group employees numbered 681.

Other administrative expenses totalled 27,5 million Euro, up 17,7% from 23,3 million Euro at 30 June 2014, largely because of higher business volumes in the DRL segment. The relevant costs for collecting debts and gathering information on clients (4,1 and 1,6 million Euro, respectively) are currently included in this item of the income statement. Also consulting fees rose due to the re-engineering of business processes and the internal control system. This was necessary to comply with new prudential regulations for banks concerning the internal control and IT system as well as business continuity.

The **cost/income ratio** stood at 19,6% at 30 June 2015 (36,8% excluding the gain on the government bonds sold from net banking income), compared to 32,6% at 30 June 2014.

Pre-tax profit for the period stood at 196,0 million Euro, compared to 75,2 million Euro at 30 June 2014.

**Income tax expense** amounted to 65,2 million Euro, compared to 25,1 million Euro at 30 June 2014. The Group's tax rate edged down to 33,3% in the first half of 2015 from 33,4% at 30 June 2014.

Profit for the period totalled 130,8 million Euro, compared to 50,1 million Euro at 30 June 2014 (up 161,3%).

The corresponding figure for the **second quarter** was 104,5 million Euro (25,4 million Euro in the prioryear period).

#### Consolidated Statement of Financial Position analysis

The Group's assets, amounting to 7.221,4 million Euro at 30 June 2015 (8.309,3 million Euro at 31 December 2014), mainly consist of loans to customers and available for sale financial assets.

**Total loans to customers** stood at 3.152,1 million Euro, up 12% from 2.814,3 million Euro at the end of 2014. Specifically, at 30 June 2015 trade receivables amounted to 2.617,2 million Euro, up 162,1 million Euro from the end of 2014 (+6,6%). Receivables due from Italy's Public Administration at 30 June 2015 accounted for 27,6% of total receivables in the segment, compared to 27,1% at 31 December 2014, while receivables due from the private sector accounted for 72,4% (compared to 72,9% at 31 December 2014). Distressed retail loans rose 85,0 million Euro (+62,8%) to 220,4 million Euro, bringing the nominal value of receivables under management to 6.823,4 million Euro, mostly thanks to the several acquisitions of portfolios made during the period. Tax receivables were down 5,2 million Euro to 114,3 million Euro (-4,3%), largely because the Group received payments on two significant exposures during the period. As for the Governance and Services segment, loans to customers were up 95,9 million Euro to 200,3 million Euro (+91,9%), largely due to margin lending with Cassa Compensazione e Garanzia (CCG) related to repurchase agreements in government bonds on the MTS platform.

With regard to activities in support of SMEs, the loans duration was confirmed as short-term, in line with the Group's strategy to support working capital. On average, it takes 3 months to collect receivables due from private sectors entities and 4 to 6 months for those due from the Public Administration.

Total **net non-performing exposures**, also due to the recent acquisitions in the DRL segment, amounted to 340,3 million Euro at 30 June 2015, compared to 248,1 million Euro at the end of 2014 (+37,2%).

**Net non-performing exposures in the trade receivables segment**, which actually determine the Bank's overall credit quality, rose 6,4% from 112,6 million Euro at the end of 2014 to 119,8 million Euro. Net non-performing exposures accounted for 4,6% of all trade receivables, in line with the result at 31 December 2014, and totalled 22,9% (25,7% in December 2014) as a proportion of the Group's equity.

Here below is the breakdown of the Group's net non-performing exposures in the trade receivables segment alone:

- At 30 June 2015, **net bad loans** amounted to 32,4 million Euro, compared to 33,0 million Euro in December 2014; the segment's net bad-loan ratio edged down to 1,2% from 1,3% at 31 December 2014.
- The balance of **net unlikely to pay**, the new category including loans previously recognised as subjective substandard or restructured loans, was 42,0 million Euro at 30 June 2015, compared to 43,8 million Euro at 31 December 2014 (-4,1%). The decline was largely attributable to the improved coverage ratio, rising from 24,5% at 31 December 2014 to 29,1% at 30 June 2015, thanks to the Bank's thorough and rigorous assessment policy.
- Net past due exposures, which, according to the new definition of the Bank of Italy, include also objective substandard loans in addition to exposures already classified as past due, amounted to 45,5 million Euro at 30 June 2015, compared to 35,8 million Euro in December 2014 (27,1%). Changes in non-performing past due exposures are a normal part of the Bank's business model. These changes referred largely to a single transaction settled in early July. Net past due exposures referred for 3,1 million Euro (3,9 million Euro at the end of 2014) to receivables due from the Public Administration purchased outright as part of financing operations.

**Available for sale (AFS) financial assets**, which include debt and equity securities, stood at 3.803,2 million Euro at 30 June 2015, up +1.463% compared to 243,3 million Euro at the end of 2014. This was largely attributable to the rearrangement of the government bond portfolio completed in April 2015. The relevant valuation reserve, net of taxes, was negative to the tune of 6,7 million Euro at 30 June 2015 (positive 6,0 million Euro at 31 December 2014).

At 30 June 2015, **receivables due from banks** totalled 114,8 million Euro, compared to 274,9 million Euro at 31 December 2014 (-58,2%). This item includes some securities not listed on an active market with banking counterparties, totalling 5,0 million Euro (-54,6% compared to 31 December 2014), and treasury loans with other lenders, amounting to 109,8 million Euro (-58,4% compared to 31 December 2014), mostly related to maintaining excess liquidity in the system.

At 30 June 2015, the **debt securities portfolio** totalled 3.798,8 million Euro, broken down into 3.793,8 million Euro in available for sale financial assets and 5,0 million Euro in receivables due from banks.

**Funding**, net of the rendimax savings account and the contomax current account, shall be analysed in a comprehensive manner based on market trends; it consists of wholesale funding through repurchase agreements (classified under payables due to customers, as they are carried out with counterparties formally other than banks), refinancing transactions on the Eurosystem, and short-term treasury transactions with other

lenders. Total **funding**, which amounted to 6.494,9 million Euro at 30 June 2015, down 16,1% compared to 31 December 2014, is represented for 93% by **Payables due to customers** (compared to 70,8% at 31 December 2014) and for 7% by **Payables due to banks** (compared to 29,2% at 31 December 2014).

**Payables due to customers** at 30 June 2015 totalled 6.037,6 million Euro (+10,1% compared to 31 December 2014). This increase was mainly due to the higher use of repurchase agreements with underlying government bonds and Cassa di Compensazione e Garanzia as counterparty, amounting to 3.010,5 million Euro (compared to 2.082,9 million Euro at the end of 2014). **Retail funding** totalled 2.930,6 million Euro at 30 June 2015, including 2.865 million Euro from rendimax and 65,6 million Euro from contomax, compared to 3.314,2 million Euro at 31 December 2014. This was the result of gradually declining interest rates. The Bank still bears proportional stamp duty costs on rendimax and contomax, which amount to 0,20%.

**Payables due to banks**, which totalled 457,4 million Euro (compared to 2.259,0 million Euro at December 2014, -79,8%), mainly consisted of 319,7 million Euro in funding from refinancing operations on the Eurosystem, compared to 2.226,9 million Euro 31 December 2014. This amount included 119,7 million Euro in TLTRO loans received in December 2014 at a fixed 0,15% rate and maturing on 26 September 2018. The remainder of payables due to banks consists of interbank deposits, including 120,0 million Euro on the E-Mid platform. The significant decrease in Payables due to banks compared to the end of the previous year was due to the fact that the Bank carried out less refinancing operations on the Eurosystem, rather using the MTS platform and dealing with Cassa di Compensazione e Garanzia as counterparty. The Bank turns to the ECB or the MTS platform exclusively based on which is more convenient in light of interest rate trends.

At 30 June 2015, **consolidated Equity** was 524,3 million Euro, compared to 437,8 million Euro at 31 December 2014 (+19,7%).

As for **capital adequacy ratios**, the Total Own Funds Capital Ratio was 16,11% (14,21% at 31 December 2014) and the Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) 15,43% (13,89% at 31 December 2014).

#### Outlook

In the short term, growth forecasts for the Euro Area and especially Italy remain modest.

The temporary resolution to Greece's crisis reduces the fears of potential negative repercussions deriving from the instability in financial markets. The cost of money is still at record lows due to the ECB's monetary policy and extremely limited price increases. The low or zero inflation rate is the result of the trend in commodity prices and, more generally, the relatively modest use of the factors of production. The market expects monetary policy measures to bring inflation near the central bank's target rates.

It does not appear possible to leave the crisis behind without restarting the flow of credit to the real economy. Against this backdrop, Banca IFIS's ability to provide support to small- and medium-sized enterprises – also thanks to strengthening capital adequacy ratios and increasing liquidity – continues representing a competitive advantage, enabling it to acquire new customers and loans. The market is still characterised by the limited supply of credit and the demand for appropriate solutions — especially for companies that are small in size and have less measurable or low credit standing.

In this scenario, Banca IFIS looks forward to continued strong performance by all business areas for the rest of 2015.

The Bank can play an increasingly important role in the Distressed Retail Loans segment, providing solutions in demand at lenders and financial institutions across Italy. We will continue monitoring and bidding for the portfolios of receivables due from households that originators are expected to place on the market. Although economic conditions remain challenging, Banca IFIS recently introduced organisational and operating solutions for managing NPLs that allow to expect increasing collection rates. Considering the abundant liquidity of the market, with portfolios often traded at significantly different prices based on their quality; the Bank's ability to turn the quality of the portfolios into a strength in dealings with debtors; and the opportunity to scale up operating volumes, benefiting the bank and the debtors involved in its initiatives, Banca IFIS may return to the secondary market to sell already processed portfolios with the goal of freeing up resources, using them to further expand the business.

As for tax receivables, the Bank is consolidating its leadership in this segment, given the good medium-term profitability of these investments.

As for retail funding, we expect the average cost to fall further. In addition, the decline in funding is expected to bottom out based on forecasts and the competitive scenario.

As for government bonds in the portfolio, based on the evidence and the current monetary policy, the Bank believes it will continue refinancing said portfolio at interest rates around or below zero, at least for this year.

As of today, and considering the current dynamics in terms of potential margins from investments in government bonds, the Bank deems its position as appropriate. It may look at potential opportunities in the event market conditions turn favourable.

Finally, the Bank will continue considering further opportunities on the segments it operates in as well as new related markets or those potentially interesting in light of its growth strategies.

In light of the above, the Group can reasonably expect to remain profitable also in 2015.

#### Significant subsequent events

On 17 June 2015, the Bank launched "Farmacie", the new business unit integrated within the existing "Banca IFIS Pharma" area. This unit aims to meet the medium-term financing needs of over 15.000 pharmacies throughout the country using a new instrument: medium-term financing to support trade payables. Designed for retail entrepreneurs, this instruments allows pharmacists to take out loans backed by their accounts receivable. Thanks to its consolidated know-how and extensive knowledge of the market, bolstered by the addition of a team of professionals with years of experience in the industry, Banca IFIS combines two specialist skills in this business unit: business lending—using factoring to mitigate credit risks—and the presence in the pharmaceutical and health care sector of Banca IFIS Pharma, which specialises in management solutions for companies wishing to factor receivables due from Italy's National Health Service and Public Administration.

#### Declaration of the Corporate Accounting Reporting Officer

Pursuant to Article 154 bis, Paragraph 2 of the Consolidated Law on Finance, the Corporate Accounting Reporting Officer, Emanuel Nalli, declares that the accounting information contained in this press release corresponds to the company's accounting records, books and entries.

Banca IFIS S.p.A.	Press Office and External Relations
Head of Communication	Valeria Costa
Mara Di Giorgio	Mobile: +39 366 5627949
Mobile: +39 335 7737417	valeria.costa@bancaifis.it
mara.digiorgio@bancaifis.it	
www.bancaifis.it	Chiara Bortolato
	Mobile: +39 3669270394
	chiara.bortolato@bancaifis.it

### Consolidated statement of financial position

ASSETS		AMOUN	ITS AT	CHANGE		
	(in thousands of Euro)	30.06.2015	31.12.2014	ABSOLUTE	%	
10	Cash and cash equivalents	20	24	(4)	(16,7)%	
20	Financial assets held for trading	248	-	248	n.a.	
40	Available for sale financial assets	3.803.216	243.325	3.559.891	1463,0%	
50	Held to maturity financial assets	-	4.827.363	(4.827.363)	(100,0)%	
60	Due from banks	114.843	274.858	(160.015)	(58,2)%	
70	Loans to customers	3.152.145	2.814.330	337.815	12,0%	
120	Property, plant and equipment and investment property	51.509	50.682	827	1,6%	
130	Intangible assets	6.779	6.556	223	3,4%	
	of which:					
	- goodwill	832	819	13	1,6%	
140	Tax assets:	42.385	40.314	2.071	5,1%	
	a) current	1.037	1.972	(935)	(47,4)%	
	b) deferred	41.348	38.342	3.006	7,8%	
160	Other assets	50.249	51.842	(1.593)	(3,1)%	
	Total assets	7.221.394	8.309.294	(1.087.900)	(13,1)%	

	LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	AMOUN	ITS AT	CHANGE	
	(in thousands of Euro)	30.06.2015	31.12.2014	ABSOLUTE	%
10	Due to banks	457.384	2.258.967	(1.801.583)	(79,8)%
20	Due to customers	6.037.552	5.483.474	554.078	10,1%
80	Tax liabilities:	18.207	14.338	3.869	27,0%
	a) current	7.139	70	7.069	n.s.
	b) deferred	11.068	14.268	(3.200)	(22,4)%
100	Other liabilities	180.508	111.059	69.449	62,5%
110	Post-employment benefits	1.407	1.618	(211)	(13,0)%
120	Provisions for risks and charges	2.070	1.988	82	4,1%
	b) other reserves	2.070	1.988	82	4,1%
140	Valuation reserves	(12.037)	(109)	(11.928)	n.s.
170	Reserves	298.710	237.874	60.836	25,6%
180	Share premiums	58.834	57.113	1.721	3,0%
190	Share capital	53.811	53.811	-	0,0%
200	Treasury shares (-)	(5.831)	(6.715)	884	(13,2)%
220	Profit (loss) for the period	130.779	95.876	34.903	36,4%
	Total liabilities and equity	7.221.394	8.309.294	(1.087.900)	(13,1)%

### **Consolidated income statement**

ITEMS		1 <sup>st</sup> HA	LF	CHANGE	
	(in thousands of Euro)	2015	2014	ABSOLUTE	%
10	Interest and similar income	132.171	168.838	(36.667)	(21,7)%
20	Interest and similar expenses	(21.384)	(55.223)	33.839	(61,3)%
30	Net interest income	110.787	113.615	(2.828)	(2,5)%
40	Commission income	31.568	32.502	(934)	(2,9)%
50	Commission expense	(2.321)	(3.513)	1.192	(33,9)%
60	Net commission income	29.247	28.989	258	0,9%
80	Net loss from trading	156	155	1	0,6%
100	Profit (loss) from sale or buyback of:	124.500	231	124.269	n.s.
	b) available for sale financial assets	124.500	231	124.269	n.s.
120	Net banking income	264.690	142.990	121.700	85,1%
130	Net impairment losses/reversal on:	(16.918)	(21.168)	4.250	(20,1)%
	a) receivables	(12.685)	(21.168)	8.483	(40,1)%
	b) available for sale financial assets	(4.233)	-	(4.233)	n.a.
140	Net profit from financial activities	247.772	121.822	125.950	103,4%
180	Administrative expenses:	(51.135)	(44.551)	(6.584)	14,8%
	a) personnel expenses	(23.682)	(21.218)	(2.464)	11,6%
	b) other administrative expenses	(27.453)	(23.333)	(4.120)	17,7%
190	Net provisions for risks and charges	(82)	(1.639)	1.557	(95,0)%
200	Net impairment losses/reversal on plant, property and equipment	(790)	(658)	(132)	20,1%
210	Net impairment losses/reversal on intangible assets	(969)	(882)	(87)	9,9%
220	Other operating income (expenses)	1.166	1.090	76	7,0%
230	Operating costs	(51.810)	(46.640)	(5.170)	11,1%
280	Pre-tax profit for the period from continuing operations	195.962	75.182	120.780	160,7%
290	Income taxes for the period relating to current operations	(65.183)	(25.127)	(40.056)	159,4%
340	Profit (loss) for period attributable to the parent company	130.779	50.055	80.724	161,3%

### **Consolidated income statement: 2<sup>nd</sup> quarter**

	ITEMS	2 <sup>nd</sup> QUA	RTER	CHANGE	
	(in thousands of Euro)	2015	2014	ABSOLUTE	%
10	Interest and similar income	63.297	84.389	(21.092)	(25,0)%
20	Interest and similar expenses	(9.187)	(25.666)	16.479	(64,2)%
30	Net interest income	54.110	58.723	(4.613)	(7,9)%
40	Commission income	15.960	16.504	(544)	(3,3)%
50	Commission expense	(1.082)	(1.639)	557	(34,0)%
60	Net commission income	14.878	14.865	13	0,1%
80	Net loss from trading	36	50	(14)	(28,0)%
100	Profit (loss) from sale or buyback of:	124.500	-	124.500	n.a.
	b) available for sale financial assets	124.500	-	124.500	n.a.
120	Net banking income	193.524	73.638	119.886	162,8%
130	Net impairment losses/reversal on:	(10.861)	(12.786)	1.925	(15,1)%
	a) receivables	(8.647)	(12.786)	4.139	(32,4)%
	b) available for sale financial assets	(2.214)	-	(2.214)	n.a.
140	Net profit from financial activities	182.663	60.852	121.811	200,2%
180	Administrative expenses:	(23.576)	(22.786)	(790)	3,5%
	a) personnel expenses	(12.165)	(10.884)	(1.281)	11,8%
	b) other administrative expenses	(11.411)	(11.902)	491	(4,1)%
190	Net provisions for risks and charges	397	79	318	402,5%
200	Net impairment losses/reversal on plant, property and equipment	(431)	(342)	(89)	26,0%
210	Net impairment losses/reversal on intangible assets	(496)	(450)	(46)	10,2%
220	Other operating income (expenses)	(2.141)	141	(2.282)	(1618,4)%
230	Operating costs	(26.247)	(23.358)	(2.889)	12,4%
280	Pre-tax profit for the period from continuing operations	156.416	37.494	118.922	317,2%
290	Income taxes for the period relating to current operations	(51.866)	(12.115)	(39.751)	328,1%
340	Profit (loss) for period attributable to the parent company	104.550	25.379	79.171	312,0%

### Reclassified consolidated income statement: quarterly evolution

RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED INCOME	YEAR 2015		YEAR 2014			
STATEMENTS: QUARTERLY EVOLUTION (in thousands of Euro)	2nd Q	1st Q.	4th Q.	3rd Q.	2nd Q.	1st Q.
Net interest income	54.110	56.677	51.682	53.167	58.723	54.892
Net commission income	14.878	14.369	14.770	14.593	14.865	14.124
Net loss from trading	36	120	131	16	50	105
Profit (loss) from sale or buyback of:	124.500	-	3.581	-	-	-
Receivables	-	-	3.581	-	-	
available for sale financial assets	124.500	-	-	-	-	231
Net banking income	193.524	71.166	70.164	67.776	73.638	69.352
Net impairment losses/reversal on:	(10.861)	(6.057)	(1.645)	(8.486)	(12.786)	(8.382)
Receivables	(8.647)	(4.038)	(1.645)	(8.486)	(12.786)	(8.382)
available for sale financial assets	(2.214)	(2.019)	-	-	-	
Net profit from financial activities	182.663	65.109	68.519	59.290	60.852	60.970
Personnel expenses	(12.165)	(11.517)	(11.025)	(10.310)	(10.884)	(10.334)
Other administrative expenses	(11.411)	(16.042)	(24.009)	(11.977)	(11.902)	(11.431)
Net provisions for risks and charges	397	(479)	489	(463)	79	(1.718)
Net value adjustments to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(927)	(832)	(866)	(833)	(792)	(748)
Other operating income (expenses)	(2.141)	3.307	408	538	141	949
Operating costs	(26.247)	(25.563)	(35.003)	(23.045)	(23.358)	(23.282)
Pre-tax profit for the period from continuing operations	156.416	39.546	33.516	36.245	37.494	37.688
Income taxes for the period	(51.866)	(13.317)	(11.828)	(12.112)	(12.115)	(13.012)
Profit for the period	104.550	26.229	21.688	24.133	25.379	24.676

EQUITY: BREAKDOWN	AMOU	NTS AT	CHANGE		
(in thousands of Euro)	30.06.2015	31.12.2014	ABSOLUTE	%	
Capital	53.811	53.811	-	0,0%	
Share premiums	58.834	57.113	1.721	3,0%	
Valuation reserve:	(12.037)	(109)	(11.928)	10943,1%	
- AFS securities	(6.652)	5.969	(12.621)	(211,4)%	
- post-employment benefit	(169)	(262)	93	(35,5)%	
- exchange differences	(5.216)	(5.816)	600	(10,3)%	
Reserves	298.710	237.874	60.836	25,6%	
Treasury shares	(5.831)	(6.715)	884	(13,2)%	
Profit for the period	130.779	95.876	34.903	36,4%	
Equity	524.266	437.850	86.416	19,7%	

DRL RECEIVABLES PERFORMANCE	(thousands of Euro)
Receivables portfolio at 31.12.2014	135.429
Purchases	78.095
Interest income from amortised cost	12.353
Other components of net interest income from change in cash flow	8.480
Losses/Reversals of impairment losses from change in cash flow	751
Collections	(14.673)
Receivables portfolio at 30.06.2015	220.435

OWN FUNDS AND CAPITAL RATIOS	AMOUNT	AMOUNTS AT			
(in thousands of Euro)	30.06.2015	31.12.2014			
Common equity Tier 1 Capital (CET1) (1)	457.611	387.221			
Tier 1 Capital (T1)	466.261	389.769			
Total own funds	477.795	396.190			
Total RWA	2.965.762	2.787.920			
Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio	15,43%	13,89%			
Tier 1 Capital Ratio	15,72%	13,98%			
Total own funds Capital Ratio	16,11%	14,21%			

(1) Common Equity Tier 1 capital includes the profit for the period net of estimated dividends.